(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 薪金、津貼及實物福利 2,097 2,393

Employee share option benefits 員工購股權福利 798 1,458

Pension scheme contributions 退休金計劃供款 35 46

Total compensation paid to key

 management personnel
主要管理人員酬金總額

2,930 3,897

24. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
According to the final payments and contractual implementation

situation, some selling and distribution expenses for the six months

period ended 30 June 2017 have been reclassified in accordance

with International Financial Reporting Standards. Therefore, the

revenue, segment revenue of finished drugs, gross profit, selling and

distribution expenses for the six months ended 30 June 2017 as

presented in this report have been restated. Such reclassification has

no impact on the consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2017. The details of reclassification are as

follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個內月

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

As previously

stated

Effect of

reclassification As restated

先前呈報 重分類影響 重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 491,056 (57,538) 433,518

Segment revenue of finished drugs 成藥分類收入 425,404 (57,538) 367,866

Gross Profit 毛利 340,832 (57,538) 283,294

Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷費用 102,392 (57,538) 44,854

23. 關連方交易
本集團主要管理人員酬金：

24. 比較數字
根據最終支付及合同執行情況，已按國際財務

報告準則對截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個

月期間的部份銷售及分銷費用進行重分類。因

此，本報告中截至二零一七年六月三十日止六

個月的收入、成藥的分類收入、毛利、銷售及

分銷費用均已重列。該等重分類對截至二零

一七年十二月三十一日止年度的綜合財務報表

沒有影響。有關重分類的詳情如下：

DAWNRAYS PHARMACEUTICAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 東瑞製葯（控股）有限公司62

Notes to the Interim Financial Information

中期財務資料附註

25. 結算日後事項
於二零一八年八月三日股東特別大會，本公司

股東批准宣派及派付每股拆細股份港幣0.075

元特別股息，予於二零一八年九月二十六日名

列本公司股東名冊內的股東。此特別股息總額

約 港 幣118,979,000元（ 約 相 當 於 人 民 幣

103,564,000元），並將於二零一八年十月十一

日或前後派付。

26. 金融風險管理目標及對策

本集團擁有應收貿易款項及應付貿易款項等其

他各種財務資產及負債，此乃由其經營直接產

生。

本集團金融工具所涉及的主要風險為外匯風

險、信貸風險、流動資金風險及利率風險。以